370A
INVERTER GRADE THYRISTORS Hockey Puk Version
ST183C..C SERIES
1
Bulletin   I25178   rev. B   04/00
Typical Applications
Inverters

thJ-hs
 when devices operate at different conduction angles than DC)
Ordering Information Table
5 6 8 9
ST 18 3 C 08 C H K 1
3 4 107
Device Code
1 2
dv/dt - t
q
 combinations available
dv/dt (V/µs) 20 50 100 200 400
10 CN DN EN  FN* HN
12 CM DM EM FM HM
15 CL DL EL  FL* HL
18 CP DP EP FP HP
20 CK DK EK FK HK
t
q
(µs)
*Standard part number.
All other types available only on request.
1 - Thyristor
2 - Essential part number
3 - 3 = Fast turn off
4 - C = Ceramic Puk
5 - Voltage code: Code x 100 = VRRM (See Voltage Rating Table)
6 - C = Puk Case TO-200AB (A-PUK)
7 - Reapplied dv/dt code (for tq test condition)
8 - tq  code
9 - 0 = Eyelet term. (Gate and Aux. Cathode Unsoldered Leads)
1 = Fast-on term. (Gate and Aux. Cathode Unsoldered Leads)
2 = Eyelet term. (Gate and Aux. Cathode Soldered Leads)
3 = Fast-on term. (Gate and Aux. Cathode Soldered Leads)
- Critical dv/dt:
None = 500V/µsec (Standard value)
L = 1000V/µsec (Special selection)
10
ST183C..C Series
5www.irf.com
Bulletin   I25178   rev. B   04/00
Fig. 1 - Current Ratings Characteristics Fig. 2 - Current Ratings Characteristics
40
50
60
70
80
90
100
110
120
130
0 40 80 120 160 200 240
30°
60°
90°
120°
180°
Average On-state Current (A)
C o nd uctio n A ng le
M
a